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GB: EC declaration of conformity
We, Grundfos, declare under our sole responsibility that the products 
TPE and TPED Series 2000, to which this declaration relates, are in 
conformity with these Council directives on the approximation of the laws 
of the EC member states:
— Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC).

Standard used: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Directive (2004/108/EC).

Standard used: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC).

Standard used: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).

Water pumps:
Commission Regulation No 547/2012.
Applies only to water pumps marked with the minimum efficiency 
index MEI. See pump nameplate.

This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published as part of 
the Grundfos installation and operating instructions (publication number 
98476041 0813).

BG: EC   
,  Grundfos,    ,   

TPE  TPED Series 2000,      , 
         
      :

—    (2006/42/EC).
 : 809:1998 + A1:2009.

—     (2004/108/EC).
 : EN 61800-3:2005.

— R&TTE  (1999/5/EC).
 : ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).

—    (2009/125/EC).
 :

 No 547/2012   .
     ,    
   MEI.      .

          
          

Grundfos (    98476041 0813).

CZ: ES prohlášení o shod
My firma Grundfos prohlašujeme na svou plnou odpov dnost, že výrobky 
TPE a TPED Series 2000, na n ž se toto prohlášení vztahuje, jsou v 
souladu s ustanoveními sm rnice Rady pro sblížení právních p edpis  
lenských stát  Evropského spole enství v oblastech:

— Sm rnice pro strojní za ízení (2006/42/ES).
Použitá norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— Sm rnice pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu (EMC) 
(2004/108/ES).
Použitá norma: EN 61800-3:2005.

— R&TTE sm rnice (1999/5/ES).
Použitá norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).

— Sm rnice o ekodesignu (2009/125/ES).
Vodní erpadla:
Na ízení Komise . 547/2012.
Vztahuje se pouze na vodní erpadla ozna ená minimální ú inností 
index MEI. Viz typový štítek erpadla.

Toto ES prohlášení o shod  je platné pouze tehdy, pokud je zve ejn no 
jako sou ást instala ních a provozních návod  Grundfos (publikace íslo 
98476041 0813).

DK: EF-overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi, Grundfos, erklærer under ansvar at produkterne TPE og TPED Series 
2000 som denne erklæring omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med disse 
af Rådets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnærmelse til EF-medlemsstaternes 
lovgivning:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EF).

Anvendt standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EF).

Anvendt standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktiv (1999/5/EF).

Anvendt standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EF).

Vandpumper:
Kommissionens forordning nr. 547/2012.
Gælder kun vandpumper der er mærket med 
mindsteeffektivitetsindekset MEI. Se pumpens typeskilt.

Denne EF-overensstemmelseserklæring er kun gyldig når den publiceres 
som en del af Grundfos-monterings- og driftsinstruktionen 
(publikationsnummer 98476041 0813).

DE: EG-Konformitätserklärung
Wir, Grundfos, erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte 
TPE und TPED Series 2000, auf die sich diese Erklärung bezieht, mit 
den folgenden Richtlinien des Rates zur Angleichung der 
Rechtsvorschriften der EU-Mitgliedsstaaten übereinstimmen:
— Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG).

Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMV-Richtlinie (2004/108/EG).

Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Richtlinie über Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsendeinrichtun-

gen (1999/5/EG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).

— ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG).
Wasserpumpen:
Verordnung der Europäischen Kommission Nr. 547/2012.
Gilt nur für Pumpen, für die der Mindesteffizienzindex (MEI) 
anzugeben ist. Siehe Typenschild der Pumpe.

Diese EG-Konformitätserklärung gilt nur, wenn sie in Verbindung mit der 
Grundfos Montage- und Betriebsanleitung (Veröffentlichungsnummer 
98476041 0813) veröffentlicht wird.

EE: EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
Meie, Grundfos, deklareerime enda ainuvastutusel, et tooted TPE ja 
TPED Series 2000, mille kohta käesolev juhend käib, on vastavuses EÜ 
Nõukogu direktiividega EMÜ liikmesriikide seaduste ühitamise kohta, mis 
käsitlevad:
— Masinate ohutus (2006/42/EC).

Kasutatud standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Elektromagnetiline ühilduvus (EMC direktiiv) (2004/108/EC).

Kasutatud standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE direktiiv (1999/5/EC).

Kasutatud standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ökodisaini direktiiv (2009/125/EC).

Veepumbad:
Komisjoni regulatsioon nr 547/2012.
Kehtiv ainult veepumpadele, mis on märgitud miinimum kasuteguri 
indeksiga MEI. Vaata pumba silti.

Käesolev EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon kehtib ainult siis, kui see 
avaldatakse Grundfosi paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendi (avaldamisnumber 
98476041 0813) osana.

GR:   EC
,  Grundfos,        

 TPE  TPED Series 2000     
 ,        

        :
—    (2006/42/EC).

  : EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
—    (EMC) (2004/108/EC).

  : EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&  TTE (1999/5/EC).

  : ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
—    (2009/125/EC).

 :
    547/2012.

          
 .   .

    EC      
     Grundfos (   

98476041 0813).

ES: Declaración CE de conformidad
Nosotros, Grundfos, declaramos bajo nuestra entera responsabilidad 
que los productos TPE y TPED Series 2000, a los cuales se refiere esta 
declaración, están conformes con las Directivas del Consejo en la 
aproximación de las leyes de las Estados Miembros del EM:
— Directiva de Maquinaria (2006/42/CE).

Norma aplicada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).

Norma aplicada: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Directiva (1999/5/CE).

Norma aplicada: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva sobre diseño ecológico (2009/125/CE).

Bombas de agua:
Reglamento de la Comisión N° 547/2012.
Aplicable únicamente a las bombas de agua marcadas con el índice 
de eficiencia mínima (IEM). Véase la placa de características de la 
bomba.

Esta declaración CE de conformidad sólo es válida cuando se publique 
como parte de las instrucciones de instalación y funcionamiento de 
Grundfos (número de publicación 98476041 0813).
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FR: Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous, Grundfos, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité, que 
les produits TPE et TPED Series 2000, auxquels se réfère cette 
déclaration, sont conformes aux Directives du Conseil concernant le 
rapprochement des législations des Etats membres CE relatives aux 
normes énoncées ci-dessous:
— Directive Machines (2006/42/CE).

Norme utilisée: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique CEM (2004/108/CE).

Norme utilisée: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Directive sur les équipements radioémetteurs TTE (1999/5/CE).

Norme utilisée: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directive sur l'éco-conception (2009/125/CE).

Pompes à eau:
Règlement de la Commission N° 547/2012.
S'applique uniquement aux pompes à eau marquées de l'indice de 
performance minimum IEM. Voir plaque signalétique de la pompe.

Cette déclaration de conformité CE est uniquement valide lors de sa 
publication dans la notice d'installation et de fonctionnement Grundfos 
(numéro de publication 98476041 0813).

HR: EZ izjava o uskla enosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovornoš u da je proizvod 
TPE i TPED Series 2000, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu s 
direktivama ovog Vije a o uskla ivanju zakona država lanica EU:
— Direktiva za strojeve (2006/42/EZ).

Korištena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva za elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost (2004/108/EZ).

Korištena norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktiva (1999/5/EZ).

Korištena norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direktiva o ekološkoj izvedbi (2009/125/EZ).

Crpke za vodu:
Uredba Komisije No 547/2012.
Odnosi se samo na crpke za vodu ozna ene s indeksom minimalne 
u inkovitosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plo icu crpke.

Ova EZ izjava o uskla nosti važe a je jedino kada je izdana kao dio 
Grundfos montažnih i pogonskih uputa (broj izdanja 98476041 0813).

IT: Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Grundfos dichiara sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità che i prodotti TPE 
e TPED Series 2000, ai quali si riferisce questa dichiarazione, sono 
conformi alle seguenti direttive del Consiglio riguardanti il 
riavvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri CE:
— Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/CE).

Norma applicata: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direttiva EMC (2004/108/CE).

Norma applicata: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Direttiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE).

Norma applicata: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direttiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).

Pompe per acqua:
Regolamento CE n. 547/2012.
Applicabile solo a pompe per acqua con l'indice di efficienza minimo 
MEI. Vedere la targhetta di identificazione della pompa.

Questa dichiarazione di conformità CE è valida solo quando pubblicata 
come parte delle istruzioni di installazione e funzionamento Grundfos 
(pubblicazione numero 98476041 0813).

LV: EK atbilst bas deklar cija
Sabiedr ba GRUNDFOS ar pilnu atbild bu dara zin mu, ka produkti 
TPE un TPED Series 2000, uz kuriem attiecas šis pazi ojums, atbilst 
š d m Padomes direkt v m par tuvin šanos EK dal bvalstu 
likumdošanas norm m:
— Maš nb ves direkt va (2006/42/EK).

Piem rotais standarts: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Elektromagn tisk s sader bas direkt va (2004/108/EK).

Piem rotais standarts: EN 61800-3:2005.
— RTTI direkt va (1999/5/EK).

Piem rotais standarts: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekodizaina direkt va (2009/125/EK).

dens s k i:
Komisijas regula Nr. 547/2012.
Attiecas tikai uz dens s k iem, kuriem ir minim lais efektivit tes 
indekss MEI. Sk. s k a pases datu pl ksn t .

Š  EK atbilst bas deklar cija ir der ga vien gi tad, ja ir public ta k  da a 
no GRUNDFOS uzst d šanas un ekspluat cijas instrukcij m 
(publik cijas numurs 98476041 0813).

LT: EB atitikties deklaracija
Mes, Grundfos, su visa atsakomybe pareiškiame, kad gaminiai TPE ir 
TPED Series 2000, kuriems skirta ši deklaracija, atitinka šias Tarybos 
Direktyvas d l Europos Ekonomin s Bendrijos šali  nari  statym  
suderinimo:
— Mašin  direktyva (2006/42/EB).

Taikomas standartas: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMS direktyva (2004/108/EB).

Taikomas standartas: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE direktyva (1999/5/EB).

Taikomas standartas: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekologinio projektavimo direktyva (2009/125/EB).

Vandens siurbliai:
Komisijos reglamentas Nr. 547/2012.
Galioja tik vandens siurbliams, ant kuri  nurodytas minimalus 
efektyvumo koeficientas MEI. Žr. siurblio vardin  plokštel .

Ši EB atitikties deklaracija galioja tik tuo atveju, kai yra pateikta kaip 
"Grundfos" rengimo ir naudojimo instrukcijos (leidinio numeris 
98476041 0813) dalis.

HU: EK megfelel ségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Grundfos, egyedüli felel sséggel kijelentjük, hogy a TPE és TPED 
Series 2000 termékek, amelyekre jelen nyilatkozik vonatkozik, 
megfelelnek az Európai Unió tagállamainak jogi irányelveit összehangoló 
tanács alábbi el írásainak:
— Gépek (2006/42/EK).

Alkalmazott szabvány: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Direktíva (2004/108/EK).

Alkalmazott szabvány: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktíva (1999/5/EK).

Alkalmazott szabvány: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Környezetbarát tervezésre vonatkozó irányelv (2009/125/EK).

Víz szivattyúk:
Az Európai Bizottság 547/2012. számú rendelete.
Csak a MEI minimum hatásfok index-el jelölt víz szivattyúkra 
vonatkozik. Lásd a szivattyú adattábláján.

Ez az EK megfelel ségi nyilatkozat kizárólag akkor érvényes, ha 
Grundfos telepítési és üzemeltetési utasítás (kiadvány szám 
98476041 0813) részeként kerül kiadásra.

NL: EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring
Wij, Grundfos, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de 
producten TPE en TPED Series 2000 waarop deze verklaring betrekking 
heeft, in overeenstemming zijn met de Richtlijnen van de Raad in zake 
de onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgeving van de EG Lidstaten 
betreffende:
— Machine Richtlijn (2006/42/EC).

Gebruikte norm: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Richtlijn (2004/108/EC).

Gebruikte norm: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Richtlijn (1999/5/EC).

Gebruikte norm: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ecodesign Richtlijn (2009/125/EC).

Waterpompen:
Verordening (EG) Nr. 547/2012 van de Commissie.
Is alleen van toepassing op waterpompen die gekenmerkt worden 
door de minimale efficiëntie index MEI. Zie het typeplaatje van de 
pomp.

Deze EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring is alleen geldig wanneer deze 
gepubliceerd is als onderdeel van de Grundfos installatie- en 
bedieningsinstructies (publicatienummer 98476041 0813).

UA:   
 Grundfos       

,   TPE  TPED Series 2000,     
,       

   -  :
—   (2006/42/ ).

,  : EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
—   (2004/108/ ).

,  : EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&  TTE (1999/5/ ).

,  : ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
—    (2009/125/ ).

  :
   547/2012.
    ,    
  .     

.
        ,  

    Grundfos    
 (   98476041 0813).
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PL: Deklaracja zgodno ci WE
My, Grundfos, o wiadczamy z pe n  odpowiedzialno ci , e nasze 
wyroby TPE oraz TPED Series 2000, których deklaracja niniejsza 
dotyczy, s  zgodne z nast puj cymi wytycznymi Rady d/s ujednolicenia 
przepisów prawnych krajów cz onkowskich WE:
— Dyrektywa Maszynowa (2006/42/WE).

Zastosowana norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Dyrektywa EMC (2004/108/WE).

Zastosowana norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&Dyrektywa TTE (1999/5/WE).

Zastosowana norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Dyrektywa Ekoprojektowa (2009/125/WE).

Pompy do wody:
Rozporz dzenie komisji nr 547/2012.
Dotyczy tylko pomp do t oczenia wody z minimalnym indeksem 
sprawno ci MEI. Patrz tabliczka znamionowa pompy.

Deklaracja zgodno ci WE jest wa na tylko i wy cznie wtedy kiedy jest 
opublikowana przez firm  Grundfos i umieszczona w instrukcji monta u 
i eksploatacji (numer publikacji 98476041 0813).

PT: Declaração de conformidade CE
A Grundfos declara sob sua única responsabilidade que os produtos 
TPE e TPED Series 2000, aos quais diz respeito esta declaração, estão 
em conformidade com as seguintes Directivas do Conselho sobre 
a aproximação das legislações dos Estados Membros da CE:
— Directiva Máquinas (2006/42/CE).

Norma utilizada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (compatibilidade electromagnética) (2004/108/CE).

Norma utilizada: EN 61800-3:2005.
— Directiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE).

Norma utilizada: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva de Concepção Ecológica (2009/125/CE).

Bombas de água:
Regulamento da Comissão No 547/2012.
Aplica-se apenas a bombas de água registadas com o índice de 
eficiência mínimo MEI. Ver a chapa de características da bomba.

Esta declaração de conformidade CE é apenas válida quando publicada 
como parte das instruções de instalação e funcionamento Grundfos 
(número de publicação 98476041 0813).

RU:    
,  Grundfos,    , 

 TPE  TPED Series 2000,    
 ,    

      
-  :

—   (2006/42/ ).
 : EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

—   (2004/108/EC).
 : EN 61800-3:2005.

—       
  (1999/5/EC).

 : ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
—     

  (2009/125/EC).
   :

    547/2012.
      , 

    
MEI. .   .

          
         

   Grundfos (   
98476041 0813).

RO: Declara ie de conformitate CE
Noi, Grundfos, declar m pe propria r spundere c  produsele TPE i 
TPED Series 2000, la care se refer  aceast  declara ie, sunt în 
conformitate cu aceste Directive de Consiliu asupra armoniz rii legilor 
Statelor Membre CE:
— Directiva Utilaje (2006/42/CE).

Standard utilizat: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva EMC (2004/108/CE).

Standard utilizat: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&Directiva TTE (1999/5/CE).

Standard utilizat: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Directiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).

Pompe de apa:
Regulamentul Comisiei nr. 547/2012.
Se aplica numai pompelor de apa cu marca de eficienta minima 
index MEI. Vezi pl cu a de identificare a pompei.

Aceast  declara ie de conformitate CE este valabil  numai când este 
publicat  ca parte a instruc iunilor Grundfos de instalare i func ionare 
(num r publica ie 98476041 0813).

SK: Prehlásenie o konformite ES
My firma Grundfos prehlasujeme na svoju plnú zodpovednost’, že výrobky 
TPE a TPED Series 2000, na ktoré sa toto prehlásenie vzt’ahuje, sú v 
súlade s ustanovením smernice Rady pre zblíženie právnych predpisov 
lenských štátov Európskeho spolo enstva v oblastiach:

— Smernica pre strojové zariadenie (2006/42/ES).
Použitá norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— Smernica pre elektromagnetickú kompatibilitu (2004/108/ES).
Použitá norma: EN 61800-3:2005.

— R&TTE Smernica (1999/5/ES).
Použitá norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).

— Smernica o ekodizajne (2009/125/ES).
erpadlá na vodu:

Nariadenie Komisie . 547/2012.
Vz ahuje sa iba na erpadlá pre vodu ozna ené minimálnym 
indexom energetickej ú innosti MEI. Vi  typový štítok erpadla.

Toto prehlásenie o konformite ES je platné iba vtedy, ak je zverejnené 
ako sú as  montážnych a prevádzkových pokynov Grundfos (publikácia 
íslo 98476041 0813).

SI: ES izjava o skladnosti
V Grundfosu s polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da so naši izdelki TPE in 
TPED Series 2000, na katere se ta izjava nanaša, v skladu z naslednjimi 
direktivami Sveta o približevanju zakonodaje za izena evanje pravnih 
predpisov držav lanic ES:
— Direktiva o strojih (2006/42/ES).

Uporabljena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva o elektromagnetni združljivosti (EMC) (2004/108/ES).

Uporabljena norma: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R direktiva (1999/5/ES).

Uporabljena norma: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Eco-design direktiva (2009/125/ES).

Vodne rpalke:
Uredba Komisije št. 547/2012.
Velja le za vodne rpalke ozna ene z indeksom minimalne 
u inkovitosti MEI. Glejte tipsko ploš ico rpalke.

ES izjava o skladnosti velja samo kadar je izdana kot del Grundfos 
instalacije in navodil delovanja (publikacija številka 98476041 0813).

RS: EC deklaracija o usaglašenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovornoš u da je proizvod 
TPE i TPED Series 2000, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa 
direktivama Saveta za uskla ivanje zakona država lanica EU:
— Direktiva za mašine (2006/42/EC).

Koriš en standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC direktiva (2004/108/EC).

Koriš en standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Direktiva (1999/5/EC).

Koriš en standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Direktiva o ekološkom projektovanju (2009/125/EC).

Pumpe za vodu:
Uredba Komisije br. 547/2012.
Odnosi se samo na pumpe za vodu ozna ene sa indeksom 
minimalne efikasnosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plo icu pumpe.

Ova EC deklaracija o usaglašenosti važe a je jedino kada je izdata 
kao deo Grundfos uputstava za instalaciju i rad (broj izdanja 98476041 
0813).

FI: EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Me, Grundfos, vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, että tuotteet TPE ja 
TPED Series 2000, joita tämä vakuutus koskee, ovat EY:n 
jäsenvaltioiden lainsäädännön yhdenmukaistamiseen tähtäävien 
Euroopan neuvoston direktiivien vaatimusten mukaisia seuraavasti:
— Konedirektiivi (2006/42/EY).

Sovellettu standardi: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktiivi (2004/108/EY).

Sovellettu standardi: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktiivi (1999/5/EY).

Sovellettu standardi: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekologista suunnittelua koskeva direktiivi (2009/125/EY).

Vesipumput:
Komission asetus nro 547/2012.
Koskee vain vesipumppuja, jotka on merkitty 
minimihyötysuhdeindeksillä MEI. Katso pumpun tyyppikilvestä.

Tämä EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on voimassa vain, kun se 
julkaistaan osana Grundfosin asennus- ja käyttöohjeita (julkaisun numero 
98476041 0813).
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SE: EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi, Grundfos, försäkrar under ansvar att produkterna TPE och TPED 
Series 2000, som omfattas av denna försäkran, är i överensstämmelse 
med rådets direktiv om inbördes närmande till EU-medlemsstaternas 
lagstiftning, avseende:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EG).

Tillämpad standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC-direktivet (2004/108/EG).

Tillämpad standard: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE-direktivet (1999/5/EG).

Tillämpad standard: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Ekodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EG).

Vattenpumpar:
Kommissionens förordning nr. 547/2012.
Avser endast vattenpumpar markerade med min. effektivitetsindex 
(MEI). Se pumpens typskylt.

Denna EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse är endast giltig när den 
publiceras som en del av Grundfos monterings- och driftsinstruktion 
(publikation nummer 98476041 0813).

TR: EC uygunluk bildirgesi
Grundfos olarak bu beyannameye konu olan TPE ve TPED Series 2000 
ürünlerinin, AB Üyesi Ülkelerin kanunlar n  birbirine yakla t rma üzerine 
Konsey Direktifleriyle uyumlu oldu unun yaln zca bizim sorumlulu umuz 
alt nda oldu unu beyan ederiz:
— Makineler Yönetmeli i (2006/42/EC).

Kullan lan standart: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— EMC Yönetmeli i (2004/108/EC).

Kullan lan standart: EN 61800-3:2005.
— R&TTE Yönetmeli i (1999/5/EC).

Kullan lan standart: ETSI EN 300 328 V1.7 (2006-10).
— Çevreye duyarl  tasar m (Ecodesign) Direktifi (2009/125/EC).

Devirdaim su pompalar :
547/2012 say l  Komisyon Yönetmeli i. 
Yaln zca Minimum Enerji Verimlilik Endeksine (MEI) dahil olan olan 
devirdaim su pompalar  için geçerlidir. Pompan n bilgi etiketine 
bak n.

bu EC uygunluk bildirgesi, yaln zca Grundfos kurulum ve çal t rma 
talimatlar n n (bas m numaras  98476041 0813) bir parças  olarak 
bas ld  takdirde geçerlilik kazanmaktad r.

Bjerringbro, 15th July 2013

Svend Aage Kaae
Director

Grundfos Holding A/S
Poul Due Jensens Vej 7

8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark

Person authorised to compile technical file and 
empowered to sign the EC declaration of conformity. 
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.
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 Grundfos Eye,    

,    . 
. . 33, . A.

. 33 Grundfos Eye

TM
05

 5
99

3 
43

12

Grundfos Eye

  .  .
  .

    
    

 ,  
   .

 .
 .

    
  .

 .
  .

    
    

,    
 .

.
 .

    
 .

.
 .

    
  .

 .
 .

     
   .

    Grundfos 
GO Remote  .

    Grundfos 
GO Remote.  

   Grundfos GO Remote 
     

     Grundfos GO 
Remote.

     
 .

      
Grundfos GO Remote    

    .   
   ,  

     
  Grundfos GO Remote.

     
 .

    Grundfos 
GO Remote  .

     
   Grundfos GO Remote 

 .
     

 ,     
 Grundfos GO Remote  

.   
 .

    Grundfos 
GO Remote   .

    
Grundfos GO Remote   .

A



 (R
U

)

34

19.  
      

 .
     " ", 

" ", " ", " "  
" ".

       :

Grundfos Eye

      

 . -

   
 " "

, 

, 
  

   
 " ".

, 

   
" ".

, 

,  
 .

, 

, 
  

,  
   

 " ".
, 

,  
   

 " ".
, 

 , 
  .

, 

, 
  

 , 
    

 " ".
, 

  
-  .

, 

NCNOC NCNOC NCNOC NCNOC NCNOC

C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC NCNOC

C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC NCNOC NCNOC

NCNOC NCNOC C NO NC NCNOC NCNOC

C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC C NO NC

C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC NCNOC C NO NC

NCNOC NCNOC C NO NC NCNOC C NO NC

C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC C NO NC NCNOC

C NO NC C NO NC NCNOC C NO NC NCNOC

NCNOC NCNOC NCNOC C NO NC NCNOC



 (R
U

)

35

20.   

21.   -   
 

21.1  
• 1 x 200-240  - 10 %/+ 10 %, 50 ,  .

,        
  ,   

 .

   

   ,   
     

 .

21.2  
    - < 3,5  (  . ).
    - < 10  (  . ).
       61800-5-1.

22.   -   
 

22.1  
• 3 x 380-500  - 10 %/+ 10 %, 50 ,  .

  ,      
    , 

   .

   

   ,   
     

 .

22.2  

       61800-5-1.

23. /
  ( )

    .
    .

     

    
      

     
:

 1:
  : 250  . , 2 A  

30  . , 2 A.
 2:

  : 30  . , 2 A.
 GENI: -5,5 - 9,0  .   < 25  . .

  / : -0,5 - 26  .   
< 15  . .

  (DI)
   > 10   Vi = 0  . .
    5  .  (    Vi > 

5  . ).
    : Vi < 

1,5  . .
    : Vi > 

3,0  . .
: .

 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.
  : 500 .

     ( )
  : 75  . ,   

 .
 :  /  .

        75 
  : . 1,2  . .

        10 
  : . 0,6  . .

    : .
 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.

  : 500 .

  (AI)
  :

• 0,5 - 3,5  . , AL AU.
• 0-5  . , AU.
• 0-10  . , AU.

   : Ri > 100   
+25 °C.

       
.   ,    

  .
  :

• 0-20  . , AU.
• 4-20  . , AL AU.

   : Ri = 292 .
    : .   

.
  : - 0/+ 3 %    

  (    
 ).

 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.
  : 500  (   
).

   +5 ,     
 :

   10 .
  : 100 .

    
  MGE  
,       

  .

 
[ ]

.
[A]

.
[A]

0,12 to 0,75 6 10
1,1 - 1,5 10 16

 
[ ]

.
[A]

.
[A]

0,12 to 1,1 6 6
1,5 - 2,2 6 10

 
[ ]

 
[ A]

0,75 - 2,2
(   < 400 ) < 3,5

0,75 - 2,2
(   > 400 ) < 5
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  ( )
   .

   :
• : 0-10  . .
•       

: 1 .
•    : .

   :
• : 0-20  4-20  . .
•       

: 500 .
•    : .

: - 0/+ 4 %      
(     ).

 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.
  : 500 .

 Pt100/1000 (PT)
 :

•   -30 °C (88  / 882 ).
•   +180 °C (168  / 1685 ).

  : ± 1,5 °C.
   : < 0,3 °C.

   (Pt100  Pt1000): 
.

   : .
 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.

    Pt100.
    Pt1000.

  LiqTec*
   Grundfos LiqTec.

 : 0,5 - 1,5 2.

     Grundfos (GDS)*
    Grundfos.

*     TPE, TPED  2000.

  (+5 , +24 )

+5 :
•  : 5  .  - 5 %/+ 5 %.
•  : 50  .  (    

 ).
•   : .

+24 :
•  : 24  .  - 5 %/+ 5 %.
•  : 60  .  (    

 ).
•   : .

  ( )
  .

      : 
5  . , 10 .

 : 0,5 - 2,5 2 .
  : 500 .

  
  Grundfos,  GENIbus, RS-485.

  : 0,5 - 1,5 2.
  : 500 .

24.   
 (  )

EN 61800-3.
 ,  ,  

    51318.11,  ,  1.
 ,  ,  

    51318.11,  ,  1.
      

 Grundfos.

 
: IP55 (IEC 34-5).

: IP66 (IEC 34-5).

 
F (IEC 85).

24.1  

24.2   

    ,   
     MGE,    

     MGE.

 
.  

[ ]

L1, L2, L3, L, N M4 1,8
NC, C1, C2, NO M2,5 0,5
1 - 26  A, Y, B M2 0,5

-

[ ]

. 
 

[ -1]

 

[ -1]

 
ISO 3743
[ (A)]

-
 
-

-
 
-

0,12 to 
0,75

2000
1500 38 38
2000 42 42

4000
3000 53 53
4000 58 58

1,1
2000

1500 38
2000 42

4000
3000 53 53
4000 58 58

1,5 4000
3000 57 57
4000 64 64

2,2 4000
3000 57
4000 64
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.
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27. Installation in the USA and Canada

27.1 Electrical codes
For USA
This product complies with the Canadian Electrical Code and 
the US National Electrical Code.
This product has been tested according to the national standards 
for Electronically Protected Motors:
CSA 22.2 100.04: 2009 (applies to Canada only).
UL 1004-1: June 2011 (applies to USA only).

Pour le Canada

Codes de l'électricité
Ce produit est conforme au Code canadien de l'électricité et 
au Code national de l'électricité américain.
Ce produit a été testé selon les normes nationales s'appliquant 
aux moteurs protégés électroniquement:
CSA 22.2 100.04: 2009 (s'applique au Canada uniquement).
UL 1004-1: Juin 2011 (s'applique aux États-Unis uniquement).

27.2 Radio communication
For USA
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules and RSS210 
of IC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
• This device may not cause interference.
• This device must accept any interference, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Pour le Canada

Communication radio
Ce dispositif est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC et 
aux normes RSS210 de l'IC.
Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:
• Ce dispositif ne doit pas provoquer de brouillage préjudiciable.
• Il doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris le brouillage 

pouvant entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement.

27.3 Identification numbers
For USA
Grundfos Holding A/S
Contains FCC ID: OG3-RADIOM01-2G4. 

For Canada
Grundfos Holding A/S 
Model: RADIOMODULE 2G4
Contains IC: 10447A-RA2G4M01.

Pour le Canada

Numéros d'identification
Grundfos Holding A/S 
Modèle: RADIOMODULE 2G4
Contient IC: 10447A-RA2G4M01.

Location of identification numbers
 

. 1 Identification numbers

. 2 Identification numbers

27.4 Electrical connection
27.4.1 Conductors
Use 140/167 °F (60/75 °C) copper conductors only.

27.4.2 Torques
Maximum tightening torques for the terminals can be found in 
section Torques, page 38.

27.4.3 Line reactors
Maximum line reactor size must not exceed 1.5 mH.

27.4.4 Fuse size/circuit breaker
If a short-circuit occurs, the pump can be used on a mains supply 
delivering not more than 5000 RMS symmetrical amperes, 600 V 
maximum.

Fuses
When the motor is protected by fuses, they must be rated for 
480 V. Maximum sizes are stated in the table above.
Motors up to and including 2.2 kW require class K5 UR fuses.

Circuit breaker
When the pump is protected by a circuit breaker, this must be 
rated for a maximum voltage of 480 V. The circuit breaker must 
be of the "inverse time" type.
The interrupting rating (RMS symmetrical amperes) must not be 
less than the values stated in the table above.

27.4.5 Overload protection
Degree of overload protection provided internally by the drive, 
in percent of full-load current: 102 %.

  .

In order to maintain the cURus approval, 
follow these additional installation instructions. 
The UL approval is according to UL 1004-1.
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Motor size Fuse size Circuit breaker type/model

0.25 to 2.2 kW 25 A 25 A / inverse time

Stop

Identification numbers

Identification numbers
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sArgentina
Bombas GRUNDFOS de Argentina S.A.
Ruta Panamericana km. 37.500 Centro 
Industrial Garin
1619 Garín Pcia. de B.A.
Phone: +54-3327 414 444
Telefax: +54-3327 45 3190

Australia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Pty. Ltd. 
P.O. Box 2040 
Regency Park 
South Australia 5942 
Phone: +61-8-8461-4611 
Telefax: +61-8-8340 0155 

Austria
GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb Ges.m.b.H.
Grundfosstraße 2 
A-5082 Grödig/Salzburg 
Tel.: +43-6246-883-0 
Telefax: +43-6246-883-30 

Belgium
N.V. GRUNDFOS Bellux S.A. 
Boomsesteenweg 81-83 
B-2630 Aartselaar 
Tél.: +32-3-870 7300 
Télécopie: +32-3-870 7301

Belarus
   

220125, 
. , 11, . 56,  

« »
.: +7 (375 17) 286 39 72/73

: +7 (375 17) 286 39 71
E-mail: minsk@grundfos.com

Bosna and Herzegovina
GRUNDFOS Sarajevo
Zmaja od Bosne 7-7A,
BH-71000 Sarajevo
Phone: +387 33 592 480
Telefax: +387 33 590 465
www.ba.grundfos.com
e-mail: grundfos@bih.net.ba

Brazil
BOMBAS GRUNDFOS DO BRASIL
Av. Humberto de Alencar Castelo Branco, 
630
CEP 09850 - 300
São Bernardo do Campo - SP
Phone: +55-11 4393 5533
Telefax: +55-11 4343 5015

Bulgaria
Grundfos Bulgaria EOOD
Slatina District
Iztochna Tangenta street no. 100
BG - 1592 Sofia
Tel. +359 2 49 22 200
Fax. +359 2 49 22 201
email: bulgaria@grundfos.bg

Canada
GRUNDFOS Canada Inc. 
2941 Brighton Road 
Oakville, Ontario 
L6H 6C9 
Phone: +1-905 829 9533 
Telefax: +1-905 829 9512 

China
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.
50/F Maxdo Center No. 8 XingYi Rd.
Hongqiao development Zone
Shanghai 200336
PRC
Phone: +86 21 612 252 22
Telefax: +86 21 612 253 33

Croatia
GRUNDFOS CROATIA d.o.o.
Buzinski prilaz 38, Buzin
HR-10010 Zagreb
Phone: +385 1 6595 400 
Telefax: +385 1 6595 499
www.hr.grundfos.com

Czech Republic
GRUNDFOS s.r.o.

ajkovského 21
779 00 Olomouc
Phone: +420-585-716 111
Telefax: +420-585-716 299

Denmark
GRUNDFOS DK A/S 
Martin Bachs Vej 3 
DK-8850 Bjerringbro 
Tlf.: +45-87 50 50 50 
Telefax: +45-87 50 51 51 
E-mail: info_GDK@grundfos.com
www.grundfos.com/DK

Estonia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Eesti OÜ
Peterburi tee 92G
11415 Tallinn
Tel: + 372 606 1690
Fax: + 372 606 1691

Finland
OY GRUNDFOS Pumput AB 
Mestarintie 11 
FIN-01730 Vantaa 
Phone: +358-(0)207 889 900
Telefax: +358-(0)207 889 550

France
Pompes GRUNDFOS Distribution S.A. 
Parc d’Activités de Chesnes 
57, rue de Malacombe 
F-38290 St. Quentin Fallavier (Lyon) 
Tél.: +33-4 74 82 15 15 
Télécopie: +33-4 74 94 10 51 

Germany
GRUNDFOS GMBH
Schlüterstr. 33
40699 Erkrath
Tel.: +49-(0) 211 929 69-0 
Telefax: +49-(0) 211 929 69-3799
e-mail: infoservice@grundfos.de
Service in Deutschland:
e-mail: kundendienst@grundfos.de

HILGE GmbH & Co. KG
Hilgestrasse 37-47
55292 Bodenheim/Rhein
Germany
Tel.: +49 6135 75-0
Telefax: +49 6135 1737
e-mail: hilge@hilge.de

Greece
GRUNDFOS Hellas A.E.B.E. 
20th km. Athinon-Markopoulou Av. 
P.O. Box 71 
GR-19002 Peania 
Phone: +0030-210-66 83 400 
Telefax: +0030-210-66 46 273

Hong Kong
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Hong Kong) Ltd. 
Unit 1, Ground floor 
Siu Wai Industrial Centre 
29-33 Wing Hong Street & 
68 King Lam Street, Cheung Sha Wan 
Kowloon 
Phone: +852-27861706 / 27861741 
Telefax: +852-27858664 

Hungary
GRUNDFOS Hungária Kft.
Park u. 8
H-2045 Törökbálint, 
Phone: +36-23 511 110
Telefax: +36-23 511 111

India
GRUNDFOS Pumps India Private Limited
118 Old Mahabalipuram Road
Thoraipakkam
Chennai 600 096
Phone: +91-44 2496 6800

Indonesia
PT GRUNDFOS Pompa 
Jl. Rawa Sumur III, Blok III / CC-1 
Kawasan Industri, Pulogadung 
Jakarta 13930 
Phone: +62-21-460 6909 
Telefax: +62-21-460 6910 / 460 6901 

Ireland
GRUNDFOS (Ireland) Ltd. 
Unit A, Merrywell Business Park
Ballymount Road Lower
Dublin 12 
Phone: +353-1-4089 800 
Telefax: +353-1-4089 830 

Italy
GRUNDFOS Pompe Italia S.r.l. 
Via Gran Sasso 4
I-20060 Truccazzano (Milano)
Tel.: +39-02-95838112 
Telefax: +39-02-95309290 / 95838461 

Japan
GRUNDFOS Pumps K.K.
Gotanda Metalion Bldg., 5F, 
5-21-15, Higashi-gotanda
Shiagawa-ku, Tokyo
141-0022 Japan
Phone: +81 35 448 1391
Telefax: +81 35 448 9619

Korea
GRUNDFOS Pumps Korea Ltd.
6th Floor, Aju Building 679-5
Yeoksam-dong, Kangnam-ku, 135-916
Seoul, Korea
Phone: +82-2-5317 600
Telefax: +82-2-5633 725

Latvia
SIA GRUNDFOS Pumps Latvia 
Deglava biznesa centrs
Augusta Deglava iel  60, LV-1035, R ga,
T lr.: + 371 714 9640, 7 149 641
Fakss: + 371 914 9646

Lithuania
GRUNDFOS Pumps UAB
Smolensko g. 6
LT-03201 Vilnius
Tel: + 370 52 395 430
Fax: + 370 52 395 431

Malaysia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Sdn. Bhd.
7 Jalan Peguam U1/25
Glenmarie Industrial Park
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor 
Phone: +60-3-5569 2922
Telefax: +60-3-5569 2866

Mexico
Bombas GRUNDFOS de México S.A. de 
C.V. 
Boulevard TLC No. 15
Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto
Apodaca, N.L. 66600
Phone: +52-81-8144 4000 
Telefax: +52-81-8144 4010

Netherlands
GRUNDFOS Netherlands
Veluwezoom 35
1326 AE Almere
Postbus 22015
1302 CA ALMERE 
Tel.: +31-88-478 6336 
Telefax: +31-88-478 6332
E-mail: info_gnl@grundfos.com

New Zealand
GRUNDFOS Pumps NZ Ltd.
17 Beatrice Tinsley Crescent
North Harbour Industrial Estate
Albany, Auckland
Phone: +64-9-415 3240
Telefax: +64-9-415 3250

Norway
GRUNDFOS Pumper A/S 
Strømsveien 344 
Postboks 235, Leirdal 
N-1011 Oslo 
Tlf.: +47-22 90 47 00 
Telefax: +47-22 32 21 50 

Poland
GRUNDFOS Pompy Sp. z o.o.
ul. Klonowa 23
Baranowo k. Poznania
PL-62-081 Prze mierowo
Tel: (+48-61) 650 13 00
Fax: (+48-61) 650 13 50

Portugal
Bombas GRUNDFOS Portugal, S.A. 
Rua Calvet de Magalhães, 241
Apartado 1079
P-2770-153 Paço de Arcos
Tel.: +351-21-440 76 00
Telefax: +351-21-440 76 90

Romania
GRUNDFOS Pompe România SRL
Bd. Biruintei, nr 103 
Pantelimon county Ilfov
Phone: +40 21 200 4100
Telefax: +40 21 200 4101
E-mail: romania@grundfos.ro

Russia
  

109544, . , . , 39-41, 
. 1
. (+7) 495 564-88-00 (495) 737-30-00

 (+7) 495 564 88 11
E-mail grundfos.moscow@grundfos.com

Serbia 
Grundfos Srbija d.o.o.
Omladinskih brigada 90b
11070 Novi Beograd 
Phone: +381 11 2258 740
Telefax: +381 11 2281 769
www.rs.grundfos.com

Singapore
GRUNDFOS (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
25 Jalan Tukang 
Singapore 619264 
Phone: +65-6681 9688 
Telefax: +65-6681 9689

Slovenia
GRUNDFOS d.o.o.
Šlandrova 8b, SI-1231 Ljubljana- rnu e
Phone: +386 31 718 808
Telefax: +386 (0)1 5680 619
E-mail: slovenia@grundfos.si

South Africa
GRUNDFOS (PTY) LTD
Corner Mountjoy and George Allen Roads
Wilbart Ext. 2
Bedfordview 2008
Phone: (+27) 11 579 4800
Fax: (+27) 11 455 6066
E-mail: lsmart@grundfos.com

Spain
Bombas GRUNDFOS España S.A. 
Camino de la Fuentecilla, s/n 
E-28110 Algete (Madrid) 
Tel.: +34-91-848 8800 
Telefax: +34-91-628 0465 

Sweden
GRUNDFOS AB 
Box 333 (Lunnagårdsgatan 6) 
431 24 Mölndal 
Tel.: +46 31 332 23 000
Telefax: +46 31 331 94 60 

Switzerland
GRUNDFOS Pumpen AG 
Bruggacherstrasse 10 
CH-8117 Fällanden/ZH 
Tel.: +41-1-806 8111 
Telefax: +41-1-806 8115 

Taiwan
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Taiwan) Ltd. 
7 Floor, 219 Min-Chuan Road 
Taichung, Taiwan, R.O.C. 
Phone: +886-4-2305 0868
Telefax: +886-4-2305 0878

Thailand
GRUNDFOS (Thailand) Ltd. 
92 Chaloem Phrakiat Rama 9 Road,
Dokmai, Pravej, Bangkok 10250
Phone: +66-2-725 8999
Telefax: +66-2-725 8998

Turkey
GRUNDFOS POMPA San. ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.
Gebze Organize Sanayi Bölgesi 
Ihsan dede Caddesi,
2. yol 200. Sokak No. 204
41490 Gebze/ Kocaeli
Phone: +90 - 262-679 7979
Telefax: +90 - 262-679 7905
E-mail: satis@grundfos.com

Ukraine
   

01010 , .  8 , 
.:(+38 044) 390 40 50 
.: (+38 044) 390 40 59

E-mail: ukraine@grundfos.com

United Arab Emirates
GRUNDFOS Gulf Distribution
P.O. Box 16768
Jebel Ali Free Zone
Dubai
Phone: +971 4  8815 166
Telefax: +971 4 8815 136

United Kingdom
GRUNDFOS Pumps Ltd. 
Grovebury Road 
Leighton Buzzard/Beds. LU7 4TL 
Phone: +44-1525-850000 
Telefax: +44-1525-850011 

U.S.A.
GRUNDFOS Pumps Corporation 
17100 West 118th Terrace
Olathe, Kansas 66061
Phone: +1-913-227-3400 
Telefax: +1-913-227-3500 

Uzbekistan
Grundfos Tashkent, Uzbekistan The Repre-
sentative Office of Grundfos Kazakhstan in 
Uzbekistan
38a, Oybek street, Tashkent

: (+998) 71 150 3290 / 71 150 
3291

: (+998) 71 150 3292

Addresses Revised 10.02.2014
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